RESOLUTION NO.
----------------

A resolution authorizing RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC to construct and install aerial encroachments at 221 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue North (Proposal No. 2025M-005EN-001).

WHEREAS, RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC plans to construct, install and maintain three blade signs, encroaching into the public right-of-way at 221 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue North; and,

WHEREAS, as set forth in the License Agreement for Private Encroachments Into the Public Right of Way, attached hereto as "Exhibit A", and incorporated by reference herein, RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC, has agreed to indemnify and hold the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County harmless of any and all claims for damages of every nature and kind resulting from or arising from the installation of said aerial encroachment; and,

WHEREAS, Metropolitan Code of Laws §13.16.030(A) allows the Council of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County to grant encroachments, permits, or privileges to construct, maintain and/or operate aerial cables, canopies, etc., over and/or across sidewalks and public rights-of-way by resolution adopted by twenty-one (21) affirmative votes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

- Section 1. That subject to the requirements, limitations and conditions contained herein, RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC is hereby granted the privilege to construct and maintain aerial encroachments, as described in Proposal No. 2025M-005EN-001, in accordance with the plans on file in the office of the Director of the Nashville Department of Transportation and Multimodal Infrastructure ("NDOT"), and attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- Section 2. That the authority granted hereby for the construction, installation, operation, and maintenance of said aerial encroachments under Proposal No. 2025M-005EN-001 shall not be construed as a surrender by the Metropolitan Government of its rights or power to pass resolutions or ordinances regulating the use of its streets, or the right of the Metropolitan Government through its legislative body, in the interest of public necessity and convenience to order the relocation of said facilities at the expense of RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC.
- Section 3. That construction and maintenance of said aerial encroachments under Proposal No. 2025M-005EN-001 shall be under the direction, supervision, and control of the Director of NDOT, and its installation, when completed, must be approved by said Director.
- Section 4. That this Resolution confers upon RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC a privilege and not a franchise, and the Mayor and the Metropolitan Council herein expressly reserve the right to repeal this Resolution, whenever, in their judgment, a repeal may be demanded by public welfare, and such repeal shall confer no liability on the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, its successors and assigns, by reason of said repeal. In the event of such repeal by said Metropolitan Government, RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC, its successors and assigns, shall remove said aerial encroachments at their own expense.

- Section 5. RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC shall pay all costs incident to the construction, installation, operation and maintenance of said aerial encroachment under Proposal No. 2025M-005EN-001, and shall save and hold the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County harmless from all suits, costs, claims, damages or judgments in any way connected with said construction, installation, operation and maintenance of said aerial encroachments and shall not claim, set up or plead, as a defense, in the event of joint liability, with or without suit, that it and the Metropolitan Government were joint wrongdoers. RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC shall be responsible for the expense, if any, of repairing and returning the right-of-way to the condition which it was in prior to the installation of said aerial encroachment, and for any street closure.
- Section 6. That the authority granted to RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC, as herein described, shall not in any way interfere with the rights of the Metropolitan Government, its agents, servants, and/or contractors and utility companies, operating under franchise from the Metropolitan Government to enter, construct, operate, maintain, repair, rebuild, enlarge, and patrol its now existing or future utilities, including drainage facilities, together with their appurtenances, and to do any and all things necessary and incidental thereto.
- Section 7. RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC shall and is hereby required to furnish the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County a certificate of public liability insurance, naming the Metropolitan Government as an insured party, of at least two million (\$2,000,000) dollars aggregate, for the payment of any judgment had on any claim, of whatever nature, made for actions or causes of action arising out of, or connected with, the construction or installation of said aerial encroachment. Said certificate of insurance shall be filed with the Metropolitan Clerk and NDOT prior to the granting of a permit, and the insurance required herein shall not be canceled without the insurance company or companies first giving thirty (30) days written notice to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County.
- Section 8. That said construction shall be carefully guarded and protected, and shall be completed promptly, so as to cause the least inconvenience to the public. The acceptance by RLJ Art Nashville Lessee, LLC of all provisions of this Resolution shall be determined by the beginning of work.
- Section 9. The authority granted pursuant to this Resolution shall not become effective until the certificate of insurance, as required in Section 7, has been posted with the Metropolitan Clerk and NDOT.
- Section 10. This Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

RECOMMENDED BY:  —Signed by:	INTRODUCED BY:
Diana W. Alarcon/Rl	
Diana W. Alarcon, Director Nashville Department of Transportation and Multimodal Infrastructure	
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:    DocuSigned by:   Balogun Coll   S8804BF12FD7416   Insurance and Claims Manager	Member(s) of Council
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:  Docusigned by: Enca Haber Daff paragraphs and Metropolitan Attorney	

### Proposal No. 2025M-005EN-001

								TANAS-1					OP ID: LN	
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE													07/25/2025	
B	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. HIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.													
IIA II	IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).													
_	PRODUCER 800-466-8951 CONTACT Julie Silvis													
Petra Risk Solutions www.PetraRiskSolutions.com									PHONE 000 ACC 0054 FAX 000 AQA C020					
770	The	City Drive S. S						(AIC, No, Ext: 000-456-5531 (AIC, No: 000-454-6625)  E-MAIL: JulieS@PetraRiskSolutions.com						
Ora	nge, alæ	CA 92868 K. Douthit									RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #	
	8.00	The Dodding						INSURE	RA: Everes	t National I	nsurance Co.		10120	
Jysy	RED	iging Trust LP						INSURE	<sub>IRB:</sub> Allied V	Vorld Assu	rance		19489	
RLJ	ART	Nashville Le	3886	e, LLC				INSURE	<sub>IRC:</sub> HDI Sp	ecialty Insu	rance Co.		16131	
The	Ban	Nashville Le kers Alley Hot Collection by Ave N.	tel N / Hill	lashville ton				INSURE	<sub>IR D:</sub> Steadfa	est Insuran	ce		26387	
221	2nd	Ave N. e, TN 37201	-								lus Lines Ins		10172	
_								INSURE	RF: Great F	lmerican In			10717	
IN C	HIS I	NTED. NOTWIT	E IS	AT THE POLICIES TANDING ANY RE SSUED OR MAY ITIONS OF SUCH	OF I	NSUF REME 'AIN,	ENUMBER:  RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY  NT, TERM OR CONDITION  THE INSURANCE AFFORDI  LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE  POLICY NUMBER	OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	THE INSURE OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESP D HEREIN IS SUBJECT	ECT TO	WHICH THIS	
A	х	COMMERCIAL G			INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/IDD000000)	(MMIDDOCCCC)			1,500,000	
	_			X occur	x		RM1GL00012-251		01/30/2025	01/30/2026	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	1:	1,000,000	
ı	X	Contractual			^						MED EXP (Any one person)		N/A	
ı	X	Terrorism in	cl								PERSONAL & ADVINJURY		1,500,000	
ı	GE	VL AGGREGATE LI	MIT	APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	8	4,000,000	
ı			2	X LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO	8	4,000,000	
ш		OTHER:									Emp Ben	8	1,000,000	
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILIT	ſΥ			П					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	8	3,000,000	
ı	X						RM1CA00004-251		01/30/2025	01/30/2026	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	8		
ı	Ш	AUTOS ONLY	L	SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per acciden	t) \$		
ı	Ш	HITTOS ONLY	L	NONESANES							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	8		
⊢			Ц,		┡	_						\$		
ı	X	UMBRELLA LIAB		X occur			AFF HOTE DAD				EACH OCCURRENCE	8	100,000,000	
ı	X	EXCESS LIAB		CLAIMS-MADE			SEE NOTE PAD		01/30/2025	01/30/2026	AGGREGATE	8	100,000,000	
⊢		DED X RET			-	-					PER OTH-	\$	Follow Form	
ı		RKERS COMPENSA EMPLOYERS' LIA		- VIN							STATUTE ER	-		
ı	ANY	PROPRIETORIPAR CERMEMBER EXC Idatory in NH)	INE!	MEXECUTIVE ED7	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	8		
ı	(Man	idatory in NH) i, describe under CRIPTION OF OPE		_							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE			
⊢	DÉS	CRIPTION OF OPE	RATI	ONS below	$\vdash$	$\vdash$					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
ı														
1														
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)														
The requ Liab	Me uire pility	tropolitan G	ove con diti	rnment of Nas stract or writte onal Insured I	shvil en ag	le ar reer	e named as additional nent subject to Genera	insur						
1														
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION														
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION  METRO17														

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County

750 S. 5th Street Nashville, TN 37201

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

## LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE ENCROACHMENTS Trust LP INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

RLJ Lodging Trust LP INTO THE PU RLJ ART Nashville Lessee, LLC The Bankers Alley Hotel Nashville

I/We Tapestry Collection by Hilton in consideration of the Resolution No. \_\_\_ construct, maintain, install and/or operate an encroachment into, onto, over, or under the public right of way located at in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, do hereby, for myself, my agents, customers, and assigns, waive and release and hold harmless The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, its agents, employees, and assigns from any and all claims, rights, or demands for damages that may arise from my/our use, construction and/or maintenance of the encroachment, to wit: (SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION OF ENCROACHMENT). I/We hereby certify to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County that I/We have executed a bond or liability insurance policy in such amount as agreed upon by the Director of NDOT and the Metropolitan Attorney, and in the form approved by the Metropolitan Attorney (per Metropolitan Code Section 38-1-1), which operates to indemnify and save The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County harmless from all claims or demands that may result to persons or property by reason of the construction, operations or maintenance of the encroachment. I/We further agree that my/our obligations hereunder may not be assigned except upon approval of the Director of NDOT and the Metropolitan Attorney. I/We further acknowledge that any action that results in a failure to maintain said bond or liability insurance for the protection of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County shall operate to the granting of a lien to The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County in the amount of the last effective bond/insurance policy. Said insurance or bond may not be cancelable or expirable except on 30 days' notice to the Director of NDOT.

I/We further recognize that the license granted hereby is revocable by The Metropolitan Government upon recommendation of the Director of NDOT and approval by resolution of the Metropolitan County Council if it is determined to be necessary to the public welfare and convenience. In the event the Metropolitan Government revokes this license as contemplated by this paragraph, licensee will not be entitled to any compensation of any kind. This license shall also be strictly subject to the right of way easement owned by The Metropolitan Government. I/We agree to maintain, construct and use the encroachment in such a way as will not interfere with the rights and duties of the Metropolitan Government



as owner of the right of way. Said interference shall be additional grounds for revocation of the license for encroachment. I/We agree to pay the cost of construction, maintenance, use, as well as relocations cost of said encroachment. Licensee's failure to complete construction of the contemplated encroachment within 36 months of the date of approval by the Metropolitan Council will cause this license to terminate automatically. In the event the encroachment contemplated by this license is substantially destroyed, this license shall terminate unless fully restored by licensee within 36 months from the date of such destruction. In the event this license is revoked or terminated for any reason, licensee shall restore all public property to the condition obtaining at the time the license became effective at licensee's sole cost and expense.

DATE: 4 28 25

(Owner of Property)

221 2nd Avenue North

(Address of Property)

Nashville, TN 37201 (City and State)

STATE OF TENNESSEE) Maryland COUNTY OF DAVIDSON) Montgamery

Sworn to and subscribed before

Me this 28th day of April 2025

(NOTARY PUBLIC)

My Commission Expires: 3

3/8/26





Kay Gridin Evens, U

# NASHVILLE, TN 37201

## PROPOSED SIGNS:

- **12" 221 PIN-MOUNTED LETTERS**
- 2 6 5/8" THE [UNTITLED] BRACKET-MOUNTED LETTERS
  - 8 6 5/8" HOTEL CHANNEL LETTERS
- **4** 7' X 1'-6" HOTEL BLADE SIGN 6 9" X 1'-1" PLAQUE
- 6 7' X 1'-6" RESTAURANT BLADE SIGN



Black Rabbi

3rd Ave N











